
  
 

 

 

Meeting: Board of Managers 
Meeting date: 6/26/2025 

Agenda Item #: 9.1 
Item type: Permit 

 

 
Title: 
 

Permit #24-544: Idyllvale Shores Development, Orono 

Prepared by: 
 

Abigail Couture, Permitting Technician 
(952) 641-4587 
acouture@minnehahacreek.org 
 

Recommendation:  
Approval of MCWD permit application 24-544 with the submitted plans and on the following conditions:  

 Payment of permit application, mailing, and engineering review fees; totaling $6,532.96 

 Submit a draft Maintenance Declaration in accordance with the Waterbody Crossings and Structures, Wetland 
Protection, and Stormwater Management Rules, and on MCWD approval, file with Hennepin County and provide 
the recorded copy to MCWD 

 Provide financial assurance in the amount of $10,621.67 in accordance with the Erosion and Sediment Control, 
Wetland Protection, and Stormwater Management Rules 

 Submit contractor contact information for inspections 

 Before culvert replacement begins, MCWD staff will be notified 5 business days in advance via email 
 
Project Location and Scope: 
Project Purpose and Scope: 
Blue Pencil Collective (Developer) and Civil Methods (Applicant’s Engineer), on behalf of the Pass Family Trust 
(Applicant), have applied for a Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD) permit to subdivide three parcels into a 
five-parcel subdivision. As part of the subdivision, building pads will be constructed for future single-family homes. This 
permit is for erosion control, wetland protection, floodplain alteration, waterbody crossings, and stormwater 
management related to the subdivision. The applicant does not intend to develop each lot with a single-family home but 
instead plans to sell the lots to individual developers or builders for construction. This subdivision permit extends to all 
lots, and one of its conditions includes a maintenance declaration containing notations allowing the District to verify that 
the individual lot developments comply with this permit and MCWD rules. 
 
Location and Hydrology: 
The Project is located at 215 North Arm Lane, Orono, within the Lake Minnetonka subwatershed. Three wetlands are 

located on-site, with the northern two connected by a second-order, intermittent stream, draining to the eastern 

wetland and ultimately outletting into the North Arm channel of Lake Minnetonka, a Public Water Basin. Except for 

approximately a quarter of an acre in the southwest corner of the site, the entire site drains to the east through the 

wetlands. The site location and waterbodies can be seen in the project location map in Attachment A.  

 
The Project area consists of 25.35 acres of primarily undeveloped land containing one single-family house and two 
outbuildings. Attachment A provides a Project area map and Attachment B contains the site plans. 
 
Regulatory Framework and Triggers: 
The MCWD’s Erosion Control, Stormwater Management, Waterbody Crossings and Structures, Wetland Protection, and 
Floodplain Alteration, rules are applicable for this Project. MCWD staff and the District Engineer have reviewed the 
Project and concluded it meets the applicable MCWD rules. The Project is before the Board of Managers due to public 
requests by neighboring property owners with concerns about drainage, wetland protection, monitoring of the site, and 
future permitting requirements. 
 



 

 

MCWD Rule Analysis: 
Erosion Control Rule: 
MCWD’s Erosion Control Rule applies to projects that propose to disturb more than 5,000 square feet or move greater 
than 50 cubic yards of material. The Project proposes to disturb 9.52 acres (414,691.2 square feet) and excavate 
approximately 10,000 cubic yards; therefore, the rule applies. The Applicant proposes silt fence perimeter control at all 
locations downgradient of disturbance and between the disturbance and the wetlands. In addition, a rock construction 
entrance and inlet protection will be in place during construction (page 9 of Attachment B). Turf grass seed (MN DOT 
Mix 25-151) will be placed in the mowed areas and MN DOT Mix 33-261 and plant plugs will be placed in stormwater 
basins as the final stabilization method. Erosion control blankets will be utilized on seeded areas until fully stabilized. 
Subsequent owners who build the single-family homes will be required to conform to the District’s General Permit 
requirements in Section 5 underneath this permit. Staff have reviewed the permit and have found it to be complete and 
compliant with all Erosion Control Rule requirements. 
 
Stormwater Management Rule: 
MCWD’s Stormwater Management Rule applies to development that meets criteria for site size, extent of site 
disturbance, and impervious surface as outlined in Table 1 of the rule. The Project is subject to Section 2(a)(1) of the 
Stormwater Management Rule and the rule is applicable due to the subdivision of a tract larger than an acre into more 
than two buildable lots. The Project is therefore subject to Table 1 of the rule for stormwater treatment. Because the 
Project proposes to increase site impervious surface by over 50%, the Applicant is required to treat the entire site’s post-
development impervious surface for volume and rate control. Subsequent owners who build on the lots will be required 
to confirm that the proposed single-family home hardcover amounts fall under the proposed impervious with this 
permit. Staff and the MCWD Engineer have reviewed the permit and have found it to be compliant with all Stormwater 
Management Rule requirements. 
 
The Applicant proposes three aboveground stormwater basins to capture and treat the entire site impervious surface to 
meet the Stormwater Management Rule requirements. Basins 1 and 3 are filtration basins located in the center and 
north areas of the site, respectively, and capture the majority of runoff from the site’s impervious surface. Basin 2 is a 
smaller infiltration basin located on the south end of the site. Any runoff water after treatment will ultimately discharge 
to Wetland 2. 
 
Volume Control 
Section 3(a)1 of the Stormwater Management Rule requires volume control in the amount of 1 inch over the impervious 

surface area required in Table 1 of the rule. The Project is required to treat 1 inch over the entire site’s proposed 

impervious surface, which is 1.80 acres. The rule requires infiltration where feasible. Basin 2 is an infiltration basin 

capturing 0.140 acres of impervious and is therefore required to provide 508 cubic feet of volume to meet the rule. 

However, the basin is oversized to provide 635 cubic feet of storage.  

 
According to Section 3(b), infiltration is prohibited in areas where soils are predominantly HSG D (clay) or otherwise 
unreliable for infiltration. Soil borings found clay soils in sections of the property, in which infiltration is prohibited, 
which prompted the Applicant to pursue filtration methods for two of the basins. Other volume reduction practices 
listed in Appendix A of the rule would not be able to feasibly provide the level of volume control required. Therefore, as 
indicated in Section 3(c), filtration practices are required to achieve phosphorus control in an amount equivalent to that 
which would be achieved through the required volume reduction. 
 
Phosphorus Control (if applicable) 
Appendix A of the Stormwater Management Rule further explains that filtration practices are to achieve the phosphorus 
control credit by treating twice the required volume reduction. Therefore, both filtration basins are sized for 2 inches 
over the treatment area, double the required volume for infiltration. The required volume for Basin 1 is 8,538 cubic feet 
but the basin is oversized to provide 10,112 cubic feet, providing an infiltration volume of 4,170 cubic feet. The required 
volume for Basin 3 is 2,333 cubic feet but the basin is oversized to provide 3,042 cubic feet, providing an infiltration 
volume of 1,167 cubic feet. 
 
Rate Control 



 

 

Section 4 of the rule requires that the proposed work not increase the peak runoff rate from the site, in aggregate, for 
design storm events, and that any increase in peak runoff at any specific point of discharge not have a local adverse 
impact. The Applicant has demonstrated on page 6 of Attachment C that aggregate rates during 2-year, 10-year, and 
100-year design storms will decrease from the existing condition. Additionally, there is no increase at any specific point 
of site discharge to Wetland 2 on the eastern side of the Project or offsite to the southwest (see Table 1).  
 

Discharge Point Storm Size Existing (cfs) Proposed (cfs) Rate Change (cfs) 

East Wetland 

2-year 12.0 9.5 -2.5 

10-year 29.2 24.3 -4.9 

100-year 74.6 71.9 -2.7 

Southwest 

2-year 0.4 0.3 -0.1 

10-year 0.9 0.7 -0.2 

100-year 2.5 1.8 -0.7 

Table 1. Site Discharge Rate Control Summary 
 
Freeboard Requirements 
Section 6 of the rule requires two feet of vertical separation between the 100-year high water elevation of a waterbody 
or stormwater practice and the low opening of any structure, unless the structure opening is hydraulically disconnected 
from the waterbody or practice. The future single-family homes are encompassed under this permit and will require 
elevations of low openings be submitted, but all of the building pads have hydraulic disconnection from the stormwater 
basins, provided through the proposed grading. The 100-year high water elevation for Basin 1, located in the middle of 
the site, is 953.6 ft. The 100-year high water elevation for Basin 2, located in Lot 5 along the southern edge of the site, is 
945.6 ft. The 100-year high water elevation for Basin 3, located in Lot 4 on the northern portion of the site, is 954.7 ft.  
 
The District Engineer reviewed for hydraulic disconnection between the building pads and the 100-year high water 
elevation of all three basins and confirmed that hydraulic disconnection is met, based on the grading around the basins 
providing separation. 
 
Additionally, the District Engineer reviewed hydraulic disconnection between Basin 2 and the existing off-site house 
located at 340 North Arm Lane and confirmed it will be met due to the proposed berm west of Basin 2, which is at least 
two feet higher than the 100-year high water elevation of the basin.  
 
Section 7(b) also provides that an action conforming to the Stormwater Management Rule must align with Table 2 for 
allowable impacts to downgradient waterbodies. The Project conforms to these standards in alignment with Table 2.  
 

Wetland 
Management Class / 

Waterbody 

Permitted Bounce 
for Design Storm 

Events 

Inundation Period 
for 1- or 2-Year 

Design Storm Event 

Inundation Period 
for 10- and 100-Year 
Design Storm Events 

Runout Control 
Elevation 

Manage 1 Existing plus 0.5 feet Existing plus 1 day Existing plus 2 days No change 

Manage 2 Existing plus 1.0 feet Existing plus 2 days Existing plus 14 days 0 to 1.0 ft above 
existing runout 

Table 2. Impact on Downgradient Waterbodies, unapplicable rows removed (Stormwater Management Rule Section 7) 
 
Section 10(c) of the rule requires, as a condition of permit issuance, that the property owner file a maintenance 
declaration on the deed establishing perpetual maintenance for the stormwater facilities. We include this as a 
recommended permit condition. 
 
Waterbody Crossings and Structures Rule: 
MCWD’s Waterbody Crossings and Structures Rule is applicable when a roadway, bridge, boardwalk, utility, conveyance, 
or associated structure is proposed below the top of bank of a waterbody.  
 



 

 

There are currently two 18” corrugated metal pipes (CMP) that connect Wetland 1 and Wetland 2. The Project proposes 
to replace these with two 36” reinforced concrete pipes (RCP). 
 
Section 3(a) states that the use of the bed or bank of a waterbody must meet a demonstrated specific need. The need 
for the culvert replacement is to provide safe vehicular access to the proposed house on Lot 4. The existing site 
conditions have a culvert for a field crossing, so the Applicant proposes replacing the culvert to make it suitable for 
vehicular access to the house. 
 
Section 3(b) requires that the project retain hydraulic capacity and a project in a watercourse may not increase 
upstream or downstream flood stage. The Project is in a watercourse and the Applicant has modeled the proposed 
culverts and found there is no increase in upstream or downstream flood stage. The changes in the 100-year high water 
elevations are outlined in the table below. The MCWD Engineer has reviewed the analysis and finds it meets Waterbody 
Crossings and Structures rule requirements. 
 

Location Existing 100-Year Elevation 
(ft) 

Proposed 100-Year Elevation 
(ft) 

Change in 100-Year 
Elevation (ft) 

Upstream of Culvert 946.94 946.92 -0.02 

Downstream of Culvert 943.65 943.65 -0.00 

Table 3. 100-Year High Water Level Summary 
 
Section 3(c) requires that the project preserve navigational capacity. There is no navigational capacity in the existing or 
proposed condition. This stream is intermittent with low flows that are not capable of navigation. 
 
Section 3(d) requires that aquatic and upland wildlife passage be preserved. Due to the intermittent flow, there is 
limited aquatic wildlife passage in the existing condition and passage capacity will be maintained. The increase in culvert 
size from 18” to 36” diameter allows for upland wildlife passage within the culvert. The proposed driveway over the 
stream will not inhibit the passage of larger wildlife. 
 
Section 3(e) requires that the crossing be designed to not promote erosion or scour, or otherwise affect bed or bank 
stability or water quality within the waterbody. The proposed design includes riprap downstream of the culvert to 
disperse flow and not increase erosion. The design has been reviewed by the District engineer to ensure that the 
proposed design will not promote erosion, scour, or adversely affect water quality. 
 
Section 3(f) requires that the crossing be the “minimal impact” solution to the specific need. The project must meet the 
demonstrated need of creating access to the proposed home and not increase upstream or downstream flood stage 
while being the minimal impact solution. The Applicant reviewed a No-Build alternative, which does not meet the 
Project need as it would not allow access to Lot 4. The second alternative would be to shift the driveway to the west, 
which would result in impacts to Wetland 1. This proposed waterbody crossing is located strategically between Wetland 
1 and 2, avoiding a wetland crossing which would generate additional wetland impacts. Through the applicant's analysis 
the project meets rule 
 
Wetland Protection Rule: 
MCWD’s Wetland Protection Rule states in Section 4(a)(2) that if an activity requires a permit under the Stormwater 
Management Rule, a permanent vegetated buffer is required on the part of a wetland that is downgradient of the new 
or reconstructed impervious surface. The onsite wetlands are shown on page 3 of Attachment B and the wetland 
boundary was determined by a delineation performed in April 2024 that the MCWD approved in June 2024 (W24-010, 
see Attachment D). Wetland 1 is classified as a Manage 2 wetland and requires a 30-foot buffer. Wetland 2 is classified 
as a Manage 1 wetland and requires a 40-foot buffer. Wetland 3 is not directly downgradient of proposed impervious 
and therefore does not require a buffer. 
 
The Applicant proposes buffer averaging for Wetland 1 and 2. The Applicant also proposes to apply paragraphs 5(a)(1) 
and 5(a)(2) of the rule. Paragraph 5(a)(1) allows the Base Width of the buffer to be reduced by two feet for each five 



 

 

percent by which the average slope of the buffer area falls below 20 percent. Section 5(a)(2) allows the Base Width to be 
reduced by two feet for each Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) grade above Type D.  
 
Wetland 1 has a required width of 24 feet using buffer averaging and width reduction, as allowed under Section 5(a). 
The required buffer area for Wetland 1 is 30,874 square feet. Using buffer averaging, in accordance with Section 5(c), 
the Applicant is exceeding the requirement by providing an average base width of 24.5 feet and a wetland buffer area of 
31,345 square feet. 
 
Wetland 2 has an average buffer area slope of 7.0% making the required buffer Base Width, after reduction, 36 feet. The 
soil class is both HSG C and D, so it does not qualify for an additional reduction based on the HSG. The Applicant 
proposes a buffer about 740 feet in length, ranging in width from 20.0 to 53.5 feet with an average width of 36.8 feet. 
The required buffer area for Wetland 2 is 26,716 square feet. The Applicant is exceeding this by providing an average 
buffer base width of 36.8 feet and a wetland buffer area of 27,063 square feet. 
 
The Applicant has included adequate site plans showing property lines, the wetland delineation, location of the wetland 
buffer area, location of buffer monuments, proposed grading areas within the buffer, and the proposed buffer Planting 
Plan, all in compliance with Section 7 of the Wetland Protection Rule. The wetland buffer will be fenced off from the 
construction site with a silt fence, except for the areas that will be disturbed during construction. The proposed Planting 
Plan (page 9 of Attachment B) will be utilized for restoring wetland buffer disturbed during construction, approximately 
8,481 square feet of the total 57,937 square feet of wetland buffer. The Applicant intends to seed the disturbed wetland 
buffer area using the BWSR Seed Mix 32-251: Mid Diversity Moist Buffer South & West to achieve rule compliance. The 
Planting Plan describes the bed preparation, seed application rate, and maintenance schedule for the following five 
years. To meet Section 6(e), the Planting Plan specifies protection of tree root zones and plans to decompact soils after 
construction.  
 
Section 4(c) of the rule requires permanent wetland buffer monuments to be installed no more than 200 feet apart and 
on all lot lines. The Applicant proposes 14 and 9 buffer monuments for Wetlands 1 and 2, respectively, which meets the 
requirements of the rule. 
 
Section 4(d) of the rule requires, as a condition of permit issuance, that the property owner file a maintenance 
declaration on the deed establishing the perpetual buffer and maintenance of the buffer after establishment. We 
include this as a recommended permit condition. 
 
Additionally, the rule states in Section 2(a) that where it is the Local Government Unit (LGU), it will administer the 
Wetland Conservation Act (WCA). In the City of Orono, MCWD is the LGU. In accordance with Section 8420.0420 Subpart 
8, a de-minimis exemption allowing 90 square feet of impacts to Wetland 1 was granted (W24-061, see Attachment D). 
The impacts are located on the eastern side of Wetland 1 in order to replace and extend the culvert.  
 
Floodplain Alteration Rule 
MCWD’s Floodplain Alteration Rule is applicable when a project proposes to fill, excavate, or grade within the floodplain 
of a waterbody. Because the Project proposes fill and excavation within the floodplain of the unnamed intermittent 
stream for the culvert replacement, the rule is triggered. 
 
Section 2(b) of the Floodplain Alteration Rule states that a structure intended for residential occupancy must be 
constructed so that door and window openings are at least two feet above the 100-year high water elevation of the 
waterbody or hydraulic disconnection be met. While constructing single-family homes are not included with this permit, 
future single-family homes will be required to conform with Section2(b) of the rule and confirm that freeboard is met.  
 
Section 4(a) states that any floodplain fill must be offset so there is no loss in flood storage between the ordinary high 
water (OHW) and 100-year floodplain elevations. The Project proposes 26.44 cubic yards (714 cubic feet) of fill within 
the 100-year floodplain of the intermittent stream. This fill is due to the culvert extension. To offset the fill, the 
Applicant proposes 40.26 cubic yards (1,087 cubic feet) of compensatory storage within the stream’s floodplain, located 



 

 

upstream of the culvert on the north side of the wetland, as shown in Figure 1 in Attachment B. This cut will result in the 
creation of 13.82 cubic yards (373 cubic feet) of net floodplain storage. 
 
Section 4(c) states that fill within a watercourse must meet the following criteria: 

1. No impervious surface may be placed within the 10-year floodplain or within 25 feet of the watercourse 
centerline, whichever greater, unless the surface is: (1) no more than 10% of the site 10-year floodplain 
area; or (2) a linear component of a public roadway or trail: The Project proposes impervious surface for the 
driveway within 25 feet of the centerline of the intermittent stream. However, the proposed impervious 
surface is not within the 10-year floodplain of the intermittent stream as the driveway elevation is above the 
100-year floodplain elevation. Therefore, the Project conforms to Section 4(c)1, as the proposed impervious 
surface is no more than 10% of the site’s 10-year floodplain area.  

 
2. Applicant must meet the No-Rise Standard: The Applicant has submitted HydroCAD models showing that the 

proposed culvert and associated fill meets the No Rise Standard by not increasing the 100-year high water 
level by more than 0.00 ft from the existing to proposed condition. As shown in Table 1 (above), the 100-
year high water level is shown to decrease upstream of the culvert and not change downstream of the 
culvert. 

 
Public Request for Board Review: 
MCWD staff have been coordinating with members of the public since November 2024 regarding the Project, many of 
which are directly adjacent to the proposed development. A couple of landowners who live directly south and east of 
the development have expressed concerns about drainage impacts on their properties. In total, approximately five 
landowners have had direct contact with MCWD.  
 
As the development moved through the City’s Planning Commission and City Council, many of the abovementioned 
residents also expressed similar concerns at those meetings, which MCWD staff have tracked. The first City of Orono 
Planning Commission meeting was held on November 18, 2024, where the decision was tabled so the Applicant could 
revise to better align with City regulations. During the February 18, 2025, Planning Commission meeting, the 
development was denied 5 to 2 primarily for the turn radius on the road but still moved onto the City Council for review. 
The Applicant revised the road’s turn radius prior to the March 10, 2025, City Council meeting where the Council 
approved the Preliminary Plat. The Applicant still needs to go in front of the City Council for Final Plat Approval.  
 
As a part of the MCWD review process, a public notice (Attachment E), which started on May 27th and concluded June 
9th, was sent to property owners within 600 feet of the Project parcel, in which comments, questions, and request for 
consideration by the Board of Managers could be received. Written comments from the public can be found in 
Attachment F. Due to the public interest leading up to the public notice, MCWD met with four concerned property 
owners and an Orono City Councilmember to discuss the Project and review the general concerns of owners in the area, 
including concerns of neighbors unable to attend the meeting. During the meeting, Board consideration was requested 
(see Attachment G). The following concerns have been raised over the last few months: 

 Stormwater drainage from the increase in impervious surface resulting in increased runoff and decreased water 
quality 

 Negative impacts to the on-site wetlands 

 Monitoring requirements during and post construction 

 Future required MCWD permitting 
 
MCWD staff and the MCWD Engineer reviewed the public comments and assessed these concerns. The following 
outlines MCWD’s response to address each of these concerns received, within the framework of the MCWD rules. 
 
Drainage and Stormwater Management  
MCWD’s Stormwater Management Rule regulates impervious and requires treatment of runoff and no increase in rates. 

Members of the public have expressed concerns with the amount of proposed impervious and the drainage patterns for 

Lots 4 and 5. Specifically, there are concerns regarding the steep incline of the driveway on Lot 4 and how the runoff will 

be routed to the adjacent Wetland 1. A vegetated swale along the eastern edge of Wetland 1 will be constructed to 



 

 

direct runoff into filtration Basin 3, and not directly into Wetland 1. As noted in the Stormwater Management Rule 

review section above, runoff rates across the site will not increase and the basins are sized to provide more volume than 

is required. With regard to Lot 4, no grading will occur within Wetland 1, so the existing flow path off-site to the south 

will be maintained. 

 

During the meeting, concerns were raised about water quality and treatment of runoff. The District requires one inch 

over the impervious surface to be treated to provide for water quality, which is in alignment with the Minnesota 

Stormwater Manual and the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s (MPCA) standards.  

 

As outlined below, regular site inspections and review of as-builts when the Project is completed will confirm that the 
Project was built in accordance with the approved plans, specifically for the drainage path and the stormwater basins. 
MCWD rules are designed to protect and improve water quality to adjacent waterbodies. The rules are met; therefore, 
this will be achieved. 
 
Wetland Protection 
The public raises concerns about the on-site wetlands and the proximity of the impervious surfaces to the wetlands. 
MCWD’s Wetland Protection Rule, as outlined above, is applicable, and the proposed Project has been reviewed and 
found to be in compliance with the rule. As a part of this rule, wetland buffers will be established downgradient of the 
proposed impervious surface on Wetlands 1 and 2. The Applicant is meeting the required buffer area and providing an 
additional 818 square feet of buffer. The requirement to maintain the wetland buffer will be permanently memorialized 
on the property title as a condition of permit issuance. According to Section 6 of the Wetland Protection Rule, the 
following is not allowed within the wetland buffer: 

 Placement of structures or fill  

 Mowing, cultivating, cropping, or mulching 

 Excavation or other disturbance 
 
During construction, 2,722 square feet of wetland buffer will be disturbed and will be restored according to the 
approved planting plan. However, disturbance will not extend into the wetland (except for the de-minimis impact to 
Wetland 1), and erosion control will be in place between the land disturbance and the wetlands. 
 
In the remaining 55,215 square feet of wetland buffer that will not be disturbed during construction, silt fences will be in 
place between the construction limits and the wetland buffer boundary to protect the wetlands during construction, in 
alignment with Section 6(e) of the Wetland Protection Rule. Inspections will be conducted throughout construction to 
ensure erosion control is functioning properly and protecting water resources from direct impacts. 
 
Site Monitoring 
Concerns have been raised regarding monitoring of the Project during and after construction to ensure the MCWD 
permit is adhered to. Financial assurance in the amount of $10,621.67 will be held while the Project is ongoing for the 
Stormwater Management, Wetland Protection, and Erosion Control Rules.  
 
MCWD and city staff will conduct routine inspections during construction to inspect erosion and perimeter control and 
check for overall compliance with the permitted plans, within the framework of the MPCA’s Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Program (SWPPP). If needed, financial assurance can be drawn upon in accordance with Section 3(a) of the 
Financial Assurance Rule. Once the Project is complete, as-built surveys will be required from the Applicant to close out 
the permit and release the financial assurance to the Applicant. MCWD staff and the District Engineer will review the as-
builts for compliance with the approved plans.  
 
As a condition of permit issuance, the Applicant will be required to file a declaration on the property title obligating the 
property owner to maintain the stormwater features, wetland buffers, and culvert crossing. 
 
Future Permitting 



 

 

Concerns were raised about future MCWD permitting requirements and the allowed scope within this permit. Because 
each lot will be graded to contain a house pad and the individual lots will be sold prior to single-family home 
construction, each lot will fall under this permit and additional review from MCWD will be required to confirm the 
proposed plans align with this permit. 
 
Residents have noted discussion about future access to the North Arm channel in Lake Minnetonka. Although Lots 4 and 
5 are the only lots with lake access, reaching the lake would require crossing Wetlands 2 and 3. Section 6(d) of MCWD’s 
Wetland Protection Rule allows for a four-foot-wide path through the wetland buffer to access the wetlands in the most 
direct way. No additional MCWD permit would be needed for a path through the wetland buffer. However, if 
landowners would like to cross the wetlands, additional MCWD and/or Wetland Conservation Act (WCA) permitting may 
be applicable. To install docks in the North Arm channel, landowners would need to coordinate with and obtain 
applicable permits from the Lake Minnetonka Conservation District (LMCD). 
 
No wetland crossings, via boardwalk, raised path, or other means, are authorized by this permit. Landowners would 
need to obtain additional permit approval and/or MCWD concurrence in amending the buffer maintenance declaration 
to install a wetland crossing of this nature. 
 
Summary: 
The Applicant has applied for a Minnehaha Creek Watershed District permit under the Erosion Control, Stormwater 
Management, Waterbody Crossings and Structures, Wetland Protection, and Floodplain Alteration Rules. 
 
Based on staff and MCWD Engineer analysis of the Applicant’s submittals, the application meets all of the criteria for all 
applicable rules. 
 
Therefore, staff recommends approval of the permit application, with the conditions listed at the beginning of this 
report. 
 
Attachments: 
Attachment A – Project Location Map 
Attachment B – Site Plans 
Attachment C – Stormwater Management Plan 
Attachment D – WCA Decisions 
Attachment E – Public Notice 
Attachment F – Public Comments 
Attachment G - Request for Board Consideration 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment A: 
Project Location Map 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Project location outlined in red, off of the North Arm Channel of Lake Minnetonka.  



 

Project area outlined in red. MCWD’s FAW layer shows the wetlands in dark green on the site. DNR Public Water Basins is the blue striped 
layer.  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment B: 
Site Plans 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



































 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment C: 
Stormwater Management Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment D: 
WCA Decisions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment E: 
Public Notice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment F: 
Public Comments 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment G: 
Request for Board Consideration 




